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Introduction 
 
This foreword provides an explanation of the Council’s accounts for the year ending 31 
March 2010. The accounts are set out on pages 33 to 87. 

The accounts are supported by the Statement of Accounting Policies and by various notes to 
the accounts. There is a glossary of Financial Terms on pages 98to 107. 

The Council's Statement of Accounts are set out in this booklet and consist of the following 
financial statements: 

 
• Income and Expenditure Account – This account gives detailed information about 

total expenditure on the services that we provide. Income for each service is 
matched against the expenditure to show the net cost of services. The account also 
shows how much is received from council taxpayers and from general government 
grants to help meet the cost of services. 

 
• Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance – This statement shows 

how the surplus or deficit in the income and expenditure account links with the net 
expenditure used in determining the Council Tax for the year. 

 
• Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses (STRGL) – This statement 

shows how the movement in the net worth of the Council, as shown in the Balance 
Sheet, links to the surplus or deficit in the Income and Expenditure Account and to 
other gains and losses. 

 
• Balance Sheet – The balance sheet shows the overall financial position of the 

Council at the end of the financial year. It shows the balances and reserves at the 
Authority’s disposal and its long term indebtedness, the fixed assets and net current 
assets employed in its operations, and summarised information on the fixed assets 
held. 

 
• Cash Flow Statement – This statement summarises the total cash movements 

during the year for both capital and revenue purposes. The statement summarises 
in simple terms where the money came from and how it was spent. 

 
• Housing Revenue Account – This account shows the net cost relating to Council 

housing and associated services. 

 
• Statement of Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Balance – This 

statement reconciles the Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure 
Account to the Housing Revenue Account Balance as at 31 March 2010. 

 
• Collection Fund – There is a statutory requirement for billing authorities to 

establish and maintain a separate fund for the collection and distribution of amounts 
due in respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates. The Collection 
Fund records the income we receive from local taxpayers and the money that is 
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distributed as precepts. The Collection Fund is consolidated with other accounts of 
the billing authority within the Balance Sheet. 

The accounts are supported by a Statement of Responsibilities and an Annual 
Governance Statement, together with various notes. 

This foreword provides a brief explanation of the financial aspects of the Council's 
activities and comments on the main features of the Council’s financial position. 

 

The Main Changes to the 2009-10 Statement of Accounts 

The 2009-10 Statement of Accounts includes the following amendments. 

 
Accounting for Council Tax 

For 2009-10 the Council Tax income included in the Income and Expenditure Account for 
the year shall be the accrued income for the year. The previous treatment was that the 
Income and Expenditure Account reflected the precept amounts and not the actual 
income collected on behalf of the billing authority or each preceptor. The difference in the 
amount shown in the Income and Expenditure Account and the amount required by 
regulation (precept) shall be taken to a new Collection Fund Adjustment Account and 
reflected as a reconciling item in the Statement of Movement on the General Fund 
balance. This change requires a restatement of the 2008-09 figures and so be illustrated 
as a prior year adjustment. 

National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 

Similarly to Council Tax above the 2009 SORP clarifies the accounting treatment for 
NNDR and requires that collection authorities do not account for arrears or prepayments 
of NNDR on their balance sheets, as they are only acting as an agent for the Government 
in collecting the revenue. The main impact of this change requires a restatement of the 
debtors and creditor balances held in respect of the NNDR collection and pooling entries 
(whereby monies are collected by the authority and paid into a national pool for 
redistribution). 

PFI Transactions and Similar Contracts 

The accounting for these groups of contracts has changed from April 2009 away from 
FRS5 to an IFRS basis. The main implication of this change is that the Council will need 
to include on its balance sheet the value of any assets used by a third party on the 
provision of Council services. The Council does not currently have any PFI contracts and 
a review of its major contracts and partnerships has confirmed that the Council does not 
operate any contracts that fulfil the IFRIC12/Service Concession criteria. 

True and Fair View 

For the first time in 2009-10, in England the responsible financial officer is required to 
certify that the accounts present a true and fair view as opposed to “presents fairly”. The 
Statement of Responsibilities has been amended to reflect this change. 

Senior Officer Remuneration 

As a result of changes introduced by the Government during 2009-10, the 2009-10 
Financial Statement includes details of payments to those officers whose basic salary is in 
excess of £50,000; providing such information as the job title, basic salary, allowances, 
benefits in kind, employers pension contributions and travel/subsistence expenses. 
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Summary of the Financial Performance in the Year 
 
The General Fund 
 
The Council’s financial plans for the year were supported by an increase in Council Tax of 
4.9%. This gave a Band D council tax of £161.63. The original General Fund net revenue 
budget of £14,163,320 was approved by Council on 3 March 2009. This budget was largely 
financed by £8,332,160 of business rates and general government grants and £5,946,650 of 
council tax income (including £210,570 from Parish Precepts). It also assumed that the 
council would be able to transfer £23,390 to working balances. 
 
A revised (probable) budget of £14,177,580 (net of the additional transfers to and from 
working balances and reserves) was approved on 3 March 2010. The final outturn position 
for 2009-10 was £15,165,000 representing an overspend of £1,002,000 against the original 
budget for 2009-10. During 2009-10 Members made decisions to either earmark resources 
into specific reserves (see note 37 to the Core Financial Statements) and to incur 
expenditure on major projects, i.e. the purchase of Ebbsfleet United football ground. 
 
Major Variances 
 
The following analysis has been grouped in accordance with the Portfolios of the Executive 
Members which were in place during 2009-10, to present the information in a more local 
context. The analysis is not therefore directly comparable to the Income and Expenditure 
Account, other than at the bottom line of the Statement of Movement on the General Fund 
Balance. However, the Income and Expenditure account includes a number of accounting 
adjustments, such as FRS 17 pension adjustments and capital and impairment charges, 
within the Net Cost of Services which are subsequently removed so that no cost falls to the 
local taxpayer. As such, they do not form part of the budget monitoring process. The 
analysis below does not include these accounting adjustments so as to provide a clearer 
picture of the individual variances shown at each line. Accordingly, the expenditure and 
income for each portfolio has been adjusted to negate the effects of these accounting 
adjustments. 
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Original Adjusted
Budget Actual
£'000 £'000

PORTFOLIO
Leader and Regeneration 3,157 2,952 (205)
Deputy Leader and Community 4,166 3,560 (606)
Business and Local Development 1,124 1,332 208 
Community Safety and Environment 2,991 2,832 (159)
Youth 0 0 0 
Housing 1,087 913 (174)
Transformation 1,544 1,363 (181)

NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 14,069 12,952 (1,117)

Capital expenditure funded by Balances and Reserves 0 849 849 
Net transfers to/(from) Reserves 94 1,364 1,270 

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 14,163 15,165 1,002 

Amount raised from Council Tax (5,947) (5,947) 0 
Contribution to previous year's Collection Fund surplus 115 115 0 
Revenue Support Grant (1,562) (1,562) 0 
Contribution from NNDR Pool (6,769) (6,769) 0 

(SURPLUS)/DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR 0 1,002 1,002 

Variance
over/(under)

£'000

 
As reported above, expenditure on services, before transfers to reserves and other accounting 
adjustments, was £1,117,000 less than the original estimate. The vast majority of this is caused 
by 

• Compensation Payment - Payment of £1,011,000 being received by the council from a 
developer as a result of an inability to progress a development scheme in accordance 
with the development agreement. 

 
• Performance Reward Grant –The authority received Performance Reward Grant during 

the year in relation to its achievement of targets laid down in the Local Area Agreement. 
For 2009-10, the authority’s share of Performance Reward Grant amounted to £160,238, 
with this all being initially credited to the authority’s revenue account and subsequently 
half of this amount (£80,119) being transferred to Capital resources unapplied through 
the Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance. 

 
• Employee costs - Lower than originally anticipated due to vacancies held within various 

departments. 

• Homelessness – Whilst the current economic climate has placed increasing pressures 
upon the Homelessness Team to be able to deal with a rising number of Homelessness 
applications, through pro-active management of existing homelessness persons and 
targeting of resources into prevention of Homelessness a saving has been generated 
against budgeted levels of expenditure. 

 
• Woodville Halls – Following significant effort, a reduction in the net budget for 

Woodville Halls has been realised due to increases in the level of income generated 
from a revised programme of events and greater usage of the facilities. 
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However there were also areas of overspend, that included: 
 

• Planning applications - The continuing slow-down in the economy has led to the 
delay and postponement of new developments. As a consequence there has been 
some slippage in new schemes coming forward and therefore slippage in the fee 
income received by this authority. 

 
• Land Charges Income – As with Planning Applications the current economic situation 

has led to a slowdown in the housing market and a resulting reduction in income from 
Land Search Charges. 

 
• Car parking income - There has been a recent fall in levels of income for car parks 

with this trend also being found with other authorities both locally and nationally. 
 

• South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership – The joint Building Control 
Partnership (operated by Gravesham, Swale and Medway councils) has generated a 
deficit during 2009-10 as a result of a reducing number of Building Control 
applications. 

 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
As with the General Fund analysis above, the Housing Revenue Account (for monitoring 
purposes) is not directly comparable to the Housing Revenue Account shown within the 
accounts, other than at the bottom line of the Statement of Movement on the Housing 
Revenue Account Balance. The analysis below does not include any accounting adjustments 
so as to provide a clearer picture of the individual variances shown at each line. Accordingly, 
the expenditure and income for each area within the Housing Revenue Account has been 
adjusted to negate the effects of these accounting adjustments. 
 

In 2009-10, the HRA recorded a surplus of £425,000 (2008-09, £32,000 deficit) on the 
annual running expenses compared to a budgeted deficit of £163,000, as follows: 
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Original Adjusted
Estimate Actual
£'000 £'000

INCOME
Rents and Service Charges (22,407) (21,660) 747 
Other income (539) (570) (31)
General Fund Contribution (9) (6) 3 

TOTAL INCOME (22,955) (22,236) 719 

EXPENDITURE
Supervision and Management 4,846 4,510 (336)
Supporting People 157 96 (61)
Repairs and Maintenance 11,917 11,519 (398)
Housing Subsidy payments 6,185 5,626 (559)
Capital Financing costs 13 60 47 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 23,118 21,811 (1,307)

DEFICIT/(SURPLUS) FOR THE YEAR 163 (425) (588)

Variance
over/(under)

£'000

 
The difference between the actual spending and the original estimate reflects the following: 
 

• Employee costs being lower than originally anticipated due to management action 
taken to hold vacancies open within various departments as they arise, 

• Reductions in contracted maintenance expenditure as a result of efficiencies within 
the Operational Services contract. 

• Rent income was reduced from the original budget due to a Government decision to 
allow Council’s to halve any rent increases as a mechanism to support tenants in the 
current economic climate. This loss of income is offset by a reduction in the amount 
of Subsidy payable. 

• Higher than anticipated internal interest due to slippage on the housing capital 
programme and a lower than anticipated use of revenue resources; 

 
 Capital 
 

In 2009-10, the Council spent £4,826,620 on General Fund capital schemes (including 
Renovation Grants and Assistance to Housing Associations) compared to the Original 
Estimate of £7,451,710 (excluding leasing payments) and Probable Estimate (which 
includes slippage from 2008-09) of £9,143,750. Slippage occurred mainly on Private 
Sector Grants, the Leisure Centre gymnasium works, and the Great Expectations project. 

Similarly, for HRA services, expenditure was £6,335,660 against an Original Estimate of 
£6,675,520 and a Probable Estimate of £7,461,340. This was due largely to slippage on 
Major Voids and the new Housing Computer System. 

The Council had long term external borrowing of £9,165,000 as at 31 March 2010, which 
represents an increase of £441,000 largely due to the additional borrowing of £810,000 
during the year in order to provide enhanced Gymnasium facilities at the Cascades 
Leisure Centre owned by the Council and managed by Gravesham Community Leisure 
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Ltd (GCLL). In reality, the repayments on this borrowing are to be met through a reduction 
in the annual management fee paid by Gravesham Borough Council to GCLL. 

The level of Capital expenditure is reviewed and approved annually in accordance with 
the estimated resources available. As at 31 March 2010 the Council had reserves of 
£3,118,000 for capital expenditure purposes. These reserves may be supplemented by 
loans raised under Prudential Borrowing, grants, new capital receipts and contributions 
from the revenue accounts. The approved Capital expenditure budget for 2010-11 is 
£12,483,860. The estimated total resources for 2010-11 will be sufficient to finance the 
Council’s planned expenditure. 

 
The Primary Financial Statements 
 
A summary of the Primary Financial Statement can be seen below; 
 
The Income and Expenditure Account & Statement of Movement on the General Fund 
Balance (Pages 33 to 35) 
 
This statement provides detailed information about total expenditure on the services that we 
provide. The account also shows how much is received from council taxpayers and from 
general government grants to help meet the cost of services. 
 

Net Expenditure on Services 73,584 (58,892) 14,692 
Other Service Income/Expenditure 2,246 1,999 4,245 

NET OPERATING EXPENDITURE 75,830 (56,893) 18,937 

Income from Central Government and Council Tax (13,823) (554) (14,377)
Removal of Accounting Entries not chargeable to the local 
Taxpayer

(64,540) 60,982 (3,558)

(SURPLUS)/DEFICIT FOR YEAR (2,533) 3,535 1,002 

WORKING BALANCES BROUGHT FORWARD (1,075) (2,533) (3,608)

(SURPLUS)/DEFICIT FOR YEAR (2,533) 3,535 1,002 

WORKING BALANCES CARRIED FORWARD (3,608) 1,002 (2,606)

2008-09 2009-10Movement 
During the 

Year
Actual
£'000

Actual
£'000

 
As a consequence of the current economic climate, it has been necessary for an impairment 
review to be carried out of the Council’s assets as at 31 March 2010; to take into account 
recent falls in the market value of several asset categories, and to record the appropriate 
carrying values of the Council’s assets on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2010. 
 
Impairment losses totalling £4,227,000 (£62,103,000 2008-09) have been recognised within 
the Income and Expenditure Account during 2009-10, where these are in excess of the 
accumulated revaluation gains held within the Revaluation Reserve. The reduction in the 
impairment charge between 2008-09 and 2009-10 is the primary reason for the decrease in 
Net Expenditure on Services between 2008-09 and 2009-10. 
 
During 2009-10, the authority received compensation from a developer as a result of their 
inability to progress a scheme in accordance with the original development agreement. The 
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compensation payment amounted to £1,011,000, and given the exceptional nature of this 
receipt (i.e. it falls outside of the normal operating activities of the authority), this amount has 
been separately disclosed on the face of the Income and Expenditure Account (Page 33), 
and in a specific Note to the Accounts (Note 38). 
 
The Balance Sheet (Page 37) 
 
The balance sheet shows the overall financial position of the Council at the end of the 
financial year. It shows the balances and reserves at the Authority’s disposal and its long 
term indebtedness, the fixed assets and net current assets employed in its operations, and 
summarised information on the fixed assets held. 
 

As At As At
31-Mar-09 31-Mar-10

£'000 £'000 £'000

Current Assets and Liabilities

Value of Long Term Assets (Land, Property, etc) 316,816 13,588 330,404 
Monies owed to the Authority 11,096 1,850 12,946 
Investments made by the Authority 7,500 (1,090) 6,410 
Monies owing by the Authority (7,046) (824) (7,870)
Pension Fund Liability (37,690) (29,383) (67,073)
Long Term Borrowing (8,724) (441) (9,165)
Government Grants not yet used for Capital Purposes (10,133) (1,918) (12,051)
Other assets and liabilities (798) (370) (1,168)

Net Current Assets 271,021 (18,588) 252,433 

Financed By

Accounting Reserves 298,490 11,432 309,922 
Capital Resources not yet used for Capital Purposes 4,542 (1,424) 3,118 
Pensions Reserve (37,690) (29,383) (67,073)
Specific Reserves 216 1,364 1,580 
Working Balances (General Fund & HRA) 5,463 (577) 4,886 

Total Financing 271,021 (18,588) 252,433 

Movement 
During the 

Year

 
It should be noted that in addition to the Impairment of Fixed Assets (as detailed above), the 
other significant movement in the value of the Balance Sheet has been in relation to the 
change in the Pension Fund Liability accruing to the Authority. The Pension Fund assets and 
liabilities are formally valued on a triennial basis, with the results of last formal valuation 
being as at 31 March 2007. 
 
Accordingly the Pension Fund has been revalued as at 31 March 2010 but the results of this 
valuation exercise will not be known until December 2010. In the years between the formal 
valuations, the Pension Fund is subject to interim valuations, albeit, these interim valuations 
do not affect the actual pension fund contributions made by the Authority. 
Gravesham Borough Council’s net liability on the Kent County Council Pensions Fund at 31 
March 2010 is £67,073,000, (£37,690,000 at 31 March 2009), giving a significant increase in 
liability of £29,383,000. 
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The actuaries have advised that whilst asset returns were favourable in 2009/10, it was the 
methodology that has to be used to determine the value of the liabilities that has led to the 
increased deficit. 
 
The increase in pensions liability has arisen principally due to the technical increase in the 
valuation of the liabilities. Accounting standards FRS17 requires the liabilities to be valued 
using assumptions based on gilt and corporate bonds yield. The yield in excess of expected 
inflation (which in turn is based on gilt yields) from corporate bonds reduced from 3.7% to 
1.5% during the year, in part due to the impact of quantitative easing and other technical 
factors on bond and gilt markets. However, the assets of the Kent County Council Pensions 
Fund are invested for the longer term with only a small percentage invested in corporate 
bonds. The return earned by the Fund during the year was in the order of 35%. 
 
FRS17 does not directly impact on the actual level of employer contributions paid to the Kent 
County Council Fund. Employers’ levels of contributions are determined by triennial actuarial 
valuations which are based on the Fund’s actual investment strategy (rather than being 
based on corporate bond yields). 
 
The movement to the Fund is set out in more detail in this note to the Core Financial 
Statements. The total liability has an impact on the net worth of the authority as recorded in 
the Balance Sheet. However, statutory arrangements for funding the deficit mean that the 
financial position of the authority remains sound. The deficit on the scheme will be recovered 
through increased contributions over the remaining life of the employees as assessed by the 
actuary. 
 
 
The Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses (Page 36) 
 
The STRGL shows how the movement in the net worth of the Council, as shown in the 
Balance Sheet, links to the surplus or deficit in the Income and Expenditure Account and to 
other gains and losses. 
 

2008-09 2009-10
£'000 £'000 £'000

Income and Expenditure (Gains)/Losses 62,007 (57,447) 4,560 
Asset Revaluation (Gains)/Losses 9,000 (23,634) (14,634) 
Council Tax/NNDR (Gains)/Losses (183) 183 0 
Pension fund (Gains)/Losses 7,930 20,732 28,662 
Prior Period Adjustments 386 (386) 0 

Total recognised (gains) and losses 79,140 (60,552) 18,588 

Movement 
during the Year

 
 
As stated above, the authority’s pension fund was subject to an interim revaluation during 
2009-10, with this resulting in a reduction in the net worth of the authority, and accounts for 
around £28.7 million of the variance shown above. The additional variance is attributable to 
upward revaluations of properties owned by the authority which were revalued during the 
year. 
 
The Cash Flow Statement (Page 38) 
 
The cash flow summarises the total cash movements during the year for both capital and 
revenue purposes. The statement summarises in simple terms where the money came from 
and how it was spent. 
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Restated 
2008-09

Movement 
During the 

Year

               
2009-10

£'000 £'000 £'000
Amounts paid out by the authority during the year 56,489 9,320 65,809 
Amounts received by the authority during the year (62,669) (7,633) (70,302)
Interest Paid 727 0 727 
Interest received (476) 384 (92)
Purchase of Assets 7,185 1,854 9,039 
Long Term Debtors 108 (44) 64 
Sale of Assets (2,160) 1,030 (1,130)
Grants Received (806) (224) (1,030)
Other Cash Income (1,753) 562 (1,191)
Net increase / (decrease) in short term investments 2,800 (3,890) (1,090)
Repayment of amounts borrowed 18 (819) (801)

Net (Increase)/Decrease in Cash During the Year (537) 540 3  
 
 
The Current Economic Climate 
 
The effects of the current downturn in the economy were taken into account when preparing 
the Probable Budget for 2009-10 and the economic downtown has had an effect on actual 
expenditure and income figures for 2009-10. The impacts have been on fuel and energy 
prices, reduction in planning fee and land charges income and car parking income. The 
variances against the budget have been carefully managed throughout the year. The Council 
has seen significant falls in income generated through investment activities and the 
downgrading of many financial institutions and sovereignties during 2009-10 led to the 
Treasury Management Policy being revised during the year. 
 
The present economic climate has resulted in a decline in some asset values, whilst others 
have continued to appreciate. Assets are valued on a rolling programme of every five years. 
In view of the economic climate we have re-valued our assets to show in the accounts where 
necessary an impairment (reduction in the value of the asset).  
 
Treasury Management Performance 
 
The actual income received from investments in 2009-10 was £96,000 (2008-09, £481,000). 
The overall rate of return for 2009-10 was 0.34% above the LIBID benchmark (2008-09, 
0.72%). The decreased return above the benchmark arose from a significant reduction in the 
available rate for investing monies with financial institutions due to a reduction in Bank of 
England Base Rate and uncertainties in financial markets. 
 
Total investments managed in-house as at 31 March 2010 stood at £6.41 million, whilst the 
authority also had £9.165 million of long term borrowing as at 31 March 2010, primarily in the 
form of an £8 million Stock Issue loan taken out by the authority in 1995 and due for 
repayment in 2020. 
 
Investments were only made with the institutions listed in the council’s approved lending list. 
The council invests for a range of periods dependent on the council’s cash flows, its interest 
rate view and the interest rates on offer. 
 
The main borrowers continued to be the building society sector and Money Market Funds 
which are used for short term deposits. As at 31 March 2010 there was £4.160 million 
invested in building societies and £2.0 million was held in Money Market funds. There were 
no monies in the Council’s deposit bank account. 
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The Level of Reserves and Balances 
 
The Council’s level of general fund balances stood at £2,606,000 as at 31 March 2010. 
There has been a decrease in balances of £1,002,000 from 31 March 2009 to 31 March 
2010. An analysis of the movement in the level of reserves can be seen in the table below; 
 

2009-10
£'000

Working Balances as at 1 April 2009 (3,608)

Items carried forward from 2008-09 52
Probable Budget Variances 14
Cabinet Decisions taken during the year 1,324
Transfers to Reserves 1,454
Compensation Payment (1,011)
Other Variances (519)
Slippage Items from 2009-10 to 2010-11 (312)

Working Balances as at 31 March 2010 (2,606)  
 
The council also holds specific reserves which are kept for specific types of expenditure in 
the future. Some reserves are held for statutory reasons and some are needed to comply 
with proper accounting practices. Examples include the decriminalisation reserve and 
insurance excess reserve. A full list of these reserves as at 31 March 2010 can be seen 
below; 
 

Reserves (as at 31 March 2010) 2009-10
£'000

Insurance Excess (15)
Repairs and Renewals (76)
Decriminalisation (Parking) (9)
Spend to Save (500)
Local Development Framework (250)
Olympics 2012 (196)
Leisure Centres (30)
Corporate Priorities (270)
Buildings Improvements (234)

Total Specific Reserves (1,580)  
 
2010-11 and Beyond 
 
In the Government’s budget announcement in April 2009 there was an increased target for 
efficiency savings of an extra per cent from 2010-11. This is in addition to the year on year 
efficiency target of 3 per cent in line with Comprehensive Spending Review 2007, with all 
savings re-cycled back to front line services. 
 
In May 2010 there was a change of Government. The new Conservative/Liberal Democrat 
coalition government have announced plans to make savings of £6.2 billion in 2010-11. This 
includes £1.165 billion in local government savings by reducing local authority grants. The 
situation is being closely monitored by the authority to determine efficiency targets beyond 
2010-11. An emergency budget has been announced on 22 June 2010, and a public 
spending review will take place in Autumn 2010, at which time the authority will be able to 
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assess the impacts of the current climate more effectively. There will be a full review of local 
government finance.  
 
Having undertaken an extensive consultation process, the previous Government confirmed 
in its Pre-Budget Report of December 2009 that from April 2011 responsibility for the 
administration of concessionary fares including both the statutory minimum concession (of 
the free nationwide bus pass) and discretionary travel concessions will move exclusively to 
upper tier local authorities. It is therefore expected that this function will transfer to Kent 
County Council on 31 March 2011. The same Pre-Budget Report also included plans to 
harmonise the age of eligibility for concessionary bus travel with the state retirement pension 
age of women that will be gradually increasing from 60 to 65 between 2010 and 2020. 
 
Local Authorities are required to adopt International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) by 
2010-11. There will be changes to Local Authority accounting and reporting in light of IFRS 
implementation. The introduction of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for 
the 2010-11 Annual Statement of Accounts will bring significant changes to the way in which 
Local Authority accounts are both presented and prepared. Whilst the full effects of 
introducing IFRS accounting will not be felt until 2010-11, the effective conversion date to 
IFRS (i.e. the date at which accounting practices have to be amended) is 1 April 2009, in 
order to provide comparability between the 2009-10 accounts and those produced for 2010-
11. 
 
Following the “root and branch” review during 2009 which covered all elements of Housing 
finance (including Housing Subsidy) which was undertaken jointly between HM Treasury and 
the Communities and Local Government Department. The report of the findings from this 
review were presented to Ministers at the end of 2009 and consequently the Government is 
currently consulting with Local Authorities over a revised Housing Finance system based 
upon self financing models. As consultation responses are not due back until July 2010, it is 
not yet known what the outcome of the consultation exercise will be. 
 
The regular triennial revaluation of the Kent County Council Pension Fund took place on 31 
March 2010, however the impact will not be incorporated within the Council’s budgets until 
2011-12 onwards as the results will not be known until the autumn of 2010. The current total 
liability of £67 million has a substantial impact on the net worth of the authority as recorded 
in the balance sheet as at 31 March 2010. However, statutory arrangements for funding the 
deficit mean that the financial position of the authority remains healthy as the deficit on the 
scheme will be made good by increased contributions over the remaining working life of 
employees, as assessed by the scheme actuary. 
 
In view of the Government’s announcement concerning the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment inspection, the Audit Commission have ceased work on Area Assessment and 
Organisational Assessment with effect from the end of May 2010. A future approach to Audit 
and inspection has yet to be determined.  
 


